

**Shriram General Insurance Company Vs. Sukh Ram
& Ors.**

FAO (MVA) No. 171 of 2020

26.08.2025 Present: Mr. Virender Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Ruchika Khachi, Advocate, for the proposed LRs of deceased respondent No. 1.

Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 and 4.

CMP(M) Nos. 1078 and 1079 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of non-applicants.

Legal heirs also do not intend to file reply. Both the legal heirs and non-applicants have no objection, if in case the present application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 1 are brought on record.

Admittedly, respondent No. 1 i.e. Sukh Ram is stated to have died on 13.04.2023. He is survived by the LRs detailed in Para No. 5 of the application (CMP(M) No. 1078 of 2025) in whom the right to sue survives. It is pertinent to mention here that insofar as LR Champa Devi is concerned, she is already on record as respondent No. 2 and also stands represented by a counsel.

In view of the aforesaid, since the right to sue survives with the legal heirs of respondent No.1 i.e. Maya

Devi and Gambari Devi, therefore, they are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 1(a) and 1(b).

Power of Attorney on their behalf shall be filed within a period of four weeks.

For the reasons stated in the application (CMP(M) No. 1078 of 2025), the same is allowed and delay in bringing on record the Legal Representative of deceased respondent No.1 i.e., Maya Devi and Gambari Devi, if any, is condoned. Abatement, if any, is set aside. Applications stand disposed of.

Amended memo of parties placed at page 78 of the paper book is ordered to be taken on record. The same be placed at its appropriate place.

RSA No. 17 of 2012

As prayed for, list the matter after four weeks.

26th August, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge